Public Document Pack

Children and Young People Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

12 January 2012 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F"
09:30 /

For further information please contact:

Claire Morris

Committee Clerk

029 2089 8148 / 029 2089 8032
CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (9:30)

2. Implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009:

Evidence Session (09:30 - 10:10)
Urdd

Break (10.10 - 10.20)

3. Implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009:

Evidence Session (10:20 - 11:00)
Llamau

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business: (11:00)
Members to consider the motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude
the public from the meeting for the following business:

5. Children's Oral Health in Wales: Consideration of the draft
recommendations (11.00 - 11:45)

6. Flying Start: Consideration of the terms of reference (11:45 -
12:15)

7. Implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009:



Discussion of evidence (12:15 - 12:30)

8. Papers to note

Paper CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 1 - Correspondence from ATL Cymru regarding the
implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009, at the
Committee meeting on 17 November (Page 1)

Paper CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 2 - Correspondence from NTfW regarding the
implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009, at the
Committee meeting on 1 December

(Pages 2 - 3)

Paper CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 3 - Correspondence from Careers Wales regarding
the implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009, at the
Committee meeting on 1 December

(Pages 4 - 79)

Paper CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 4 - Correspondence from UCU regarding the
implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009, at the
Committee meeting on 17 November

(Pages 80 - 83)

Paper CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 5 - Correspondence from the Minister for Health and
Social Services (dated 4 December 2011) responding to issues raised during the
discussion of the draft budget in Committee on 19 October 2011

(Pages 84 - 87)

Paper CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 6 - Correspondence from the Minister for Health and
Social Services (dated 14 December 2011) responding to issues raised during
the discussion on the children’s oral health inquiry in Committee on 3
November 2011

(Pages 88 - 158)

Paper CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 7 - Correspondence from the Minister for Local
Government and Communities, dated, 22 December 2011, regarding information
from the Youth Justice Board following Committee on 5 October 2011 (Pages
159 - 161)



Agenda Iltem 8a

Children and Young People Committee
CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 1

Implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure
2009

Additional information from ATL Cymru following oral evidence at the
committee meeting on 17 November 2011

Improving skills levels

. Is the implementation of the Measure having an impact on improving the
level of skills of young people?

Our members report that it is having some marginal impact in that it
promotes a greater vocational offer which is more accessible to some
youngsters. This may also account of the reduction in the numbers leaving
school with no qualifications at all.

. Has the implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure had any
impact, either positive or negative, on those learners who intend to aim for
higher education?

We are not in a position to answer this question. It might be useful to track

student destinations to shed light on it and see if any variations in the
statistics could be accounted for by the Measure.

Page 1



Agenda Item 8b

FFEDERASIWN HYFFORDDIANT i
Uned7 CENEDLAETHOL CYMRU Unlt7

Cae Gwyrdd Greenmeadow Springs

Caerdydd N I W Cardiff

CF15 7AB CF15 7AB
NATIONAL TRAI WIN(

Ffon 029 2061 8228 FEDERATION WALL Tel: 029 2061 8228
Ffacs: 029 2061 8228 Fax: 029 2061 8228

Children and Young People Committee
CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 2

Inquiry into the implementation of the Learning and Skills
(Wales) Measure 2009

Additional evidence from the National Training Federation Wales
Dear Clare,

Thank you again for the opportunity to present evidence to the Children & Young People
Committee’s meeting of 1.12.11. At that meeting, NTFW were requested to provide
additional information regarding our members’ representation on 14-19 networks. To
provide this we asked members three questions which are detailed below, along with a
summary of the responses received. Our membership falls into three broad categories —
Independent and not for profit work based learning providers; Further Education College
work based learning departments and Local Authority owned work based learning
providers. Reponses have been grouped into these categories to reflect the respective
trends.

Questions and Responses received:

1. Do you represent WBL on any 14-19 group - if so which one?

Independent and not for profit members: Yes 8, NO 63

FE College Work Based Learning Departments: Yes 0, No 12 (although all stated that the

FE side of the college rather than the WBL side of the college were represented well)
Local authority owned providers: Yes 5 No 1

2. Have you ever been invited to join a 14-19 network curriculum planning group? If so which
one?

Independent and not for profit members: Yes 2 (only invited for one off, bespoke
planning groups, often relating to a course they are delivering), No 69

FE College Work Based Learning Departments: Yes 0, No 12 (although all stated that the
FE side of the college rather than the WBL side of the college were represented well)
Local authority owned providers: Yes 4 (although one of these feels the group is not
interested in WBL contribution in the meetings), No 2.

3. Have you ever been invited to actively participate in the 14-19 curriculum planning
process? If so, please give details.

Page 2

Delivering, Growing & Maintaining Skills



Independent and not for profit members: Yes 8 (1 yes, 2 were only invited as a one off, 2
felt they had indirect influence e.g. visiting 14-19 officer to explain their service provision,
3 not for whole curriculum but planning with a school or 14-19 network for a course they
are running for that school) No 63

FE College Work Based Learning Departments: Yes 2 (1 occasionally as needed to provide
vocational input, 1 at the end signing off process, when ANDP presented to strategic
network group), No 10 (although all stated that the FE side of the college rather than the
WBL side of the college were involved)

Local authority owned providers: Yes 3 (1 indirectly through the work they do with
schools, 1 used to attend but felt the curriculum group was too school orientated and
that school perception of vocational training is different to WBL provider perception and
no link to the workplace, 1 felt the curriculum group is not interested in WBL contribution
in the meetings), No 3 ( 1 felt although not invited to contribute to planning, their local
14-19 network’s curriculum did include WBL although there was scope for a greater role
with apprenticeships)

If you need further evidence or clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely,

Rachel Searle

Regional Provider Network Advocate (South Wales)
NTFW

Page 3

\\gha01\mgdataroot\data\AgendaltemDocs\6\2\4\A100003426\$ytugwnzp.doc - 2 -



Agenda Item 8c

Children and Young People Committee
CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 3

Inquiry into the implementation of the Learning and Skills
(Wales) Measure 2009

Additional evidence from Careers Wales

Increased collaboration for post 16 delivery

It is only possible to make an anecdotal response to this question. Across
Wales we believe the picture to be mixed. Each Network has a somewhat
different approach to the delivery of additional courses and to the funding of
them e.g. in some areas, FE and schools will provide some funds from their
core funding in addition to the Network f
[...]
UNoA AQ papiAoJd UOILDWIO U 2Y4 PDIY

"SADMY{DJ BUIUID2] 240U JO 2UO0 WOUS 2W0D ADU
$254N02 0 2210YD JUNOA “SJISIAPD PuD S4ua.0d ‘SuayoDa4 YLiM Way4 SSNOSIP pub SADMYLDJ buiuapa] 2)qissod unoA Japisuo)

¢Mou op T op 4bYym



"AUDSS222U 242ym 26UDYD 0} LYbIJ 2yt 2AU2S2J S|00YIS
2Y4 puD 3JomiaN GI-T WOYXaJdM 2Y4 ybnoyy ‘ssaud
04 bu10b JO 2WIL 2Y4 4D £224U0D 24 0} PaW22p SOM
uo14p21|gnd SIY4 Ul PaUIDLUOD UOILDUWIIO Ul DY |

S|00YDS |DI0] Y4IM
diysuauidod Ui yJomiau G- WOYX2J M
2y4 Aq p2onpoud som uoi4po1gnd sty |

WL v R

)

WROMDE S ETHJOLS NI LS

g

R R TR T Emzxﬁ;,_mmm:eu aep
wesa.1pm e 62107

0169%€ 81610
ML STT7 WDYXJM ‘2A0U9 [|2M¥204S

SYIHIOLSTIHD 1B

TOOHJS
SAIHJOLSIUHI 1S

L

HNL €177 WoYx24/ ‘Pooy WDys.iag
NOILONYLSNOD ANV INIYIINIONG
¥0< FULNID 3931100 IVA

Percy Road

sndwes peoy

FAD93ATT0D

¥6/11€ 82610

av ./ 2177 WoyxadM
'PDOY YJDd 2A0U9
3937102 AVA

avO0d NIHLNY

peoy ied aA0iD

FADIATTOD ATTVA

\useusoud

5



Agenda Iltem 8d

Children and Young People Committee
CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 4

Inquiry into the implementation of the Learning and Skills
(Wales) Measure 2009

Additional evidence from the University and College Union

Uucuyu

University and College Union
Undeb Prifysgol a Choleg Cymru

WALES
CYMRU

Further questions from NAfW CYP
Committee on implementation of
Learning and Skills Measure (Wales)
2009- UCU Wales response

Page 80



Contact Details:

Lleu Williams

Political Liaison Officer

UCU Wales

Unit 33, The Enterprise Centre
Tondu

BRIDGEND

CF32 9BS

Tel: 01656 721951
E-mail: lwilliams@ucu.org.uk

The University and College Union (UCU) represents more than 120,000
academics, lecturers, trainers, instructors, researchers, managers,
administrators, computer staff, librarians and postgraduates in
universities, colleges, prisons, adult education and training
organisations across the UK.

UCU is the largest post-school union in the world: a force working for
educators and education that employers and the government cannot
ignore.

It was formed 
[...]
ernment

Eich cyf/Your ref:
Ein cyf/Our ref: SF/LG/06259/11

Christine Chapman AM

Committee Chair

Children and Young People Committee

National Assembly for Wales :

Cardiff Bay A~

Cardiff / /‘\ December 2011
CF99 1NA

_DG\,] / QL 4 l/?iLiUE y

Thank you for your letter of 15 November seeking additional information on issues
discussed during my appearance before the Children and Young People Committee on 3
November as part of its inquiry into children’s oral health in Wales. The questions raised are
highlighted in bold and the response follows:

¢ The evaluation of the Design to Smile programme

The final evaluation report of the initial three year cycle of the Designed to Smile
programme is due to be published by the Welsh Oral Health Information Unit at Cardiff
University toward the end of January 2012. A copy of the report will be forwarded to the
Committee following its publication.

e The number of children within Local Health Board areas registered with
Community Dental Service who fall outside of the scheme

While the concept of registration no longer forms part of NHS dentistry, the number of
children seen by the Community Dental Service is shown in the table below.

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd » Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence. lesley. Griffiths@wales.gsi.gov.uk
Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%) Printed on 100% recycled paper

Page 88



Table 2: Patients by age group and CDS, 2010-11

Number of Patienis

Of which
cDs 0-4 5-15 16-64 65+ Total orthadontic
Betsi Cadwaladr 1.900 10,141 T:fth 1,440 21 256 G924
Powys Teaching 510 2425 1,125 418 4478 66
Hywel Dda 1,340 6,497 2,090 217 10,144 278
Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 1,521 4 500 779 342 7,142 438
Aneurin Bevan 1,885 5,928 2643 2,057 12,613 0
Cardiff and Vale 1,506 15,085 3691 2,032 22313 2,036
Wales 8,761 44 576 18,103 6,508 77,946 3,742

Souree: Welsh Govemment

¢ Numbers of Children included in the worst quint
[...]
son@wales.nhs.uk

Mrs Julie Hughes (Pembrokeshire)
Tel: 01437 773851
julie.hughes@wales.nhs.uk

Powys Teaching Health Board
Mrs Pauline Galluccio

Tel: 01686 617443
pauline.gallucio@wales.nhs.uk

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
Tel: 01978 725362
michelle.denwood@wales.nhs.uk

Page 158



Agenda Item 8g

= ﬂ_f
Carl Sargeant AC / AM "\/ )
Y Gweinidog Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau ’//) ,J'IB

Minister for Local Government and Communities

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref

Ein cyf/Our ref

Christine Chapman AM
Chair

Children and Young People
Scrutiny Committee

@Q& Cluishite. 7 b 2o

ACTIONS ARISING FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
ON 5™ OCTOBER 2011

| wrote to you on 26™ October following my appearance at the Children and Young People’s
Scrutiny Committee on 5" October providing information in relation to action points 2, 3and
4 raised by Committee members. In the letter | also informed you that the statistical
information in respect of action points 1, 5 and 6 had been requested from the Youth Justice
Board. This information is provided below.

Action Point 1: The breakdown of placements of children within secure custody in
Wales including location and gender breakdown'.

The following tables provide snapshot data on the number of Welsh young people under 18
years in custody by Youth Offending Team (YOT), 2009-10 (table 1), the number of Welsh
young people under 18 years in custody by establishment, 2009-10 (table 2) and the
number of Welsh females under 18 years in custody by establishment, 2009-10 (table 3).
Please note that due to the small numbers of Welsh females in custody and hence the risk
of being easily identified, table 3 indicates the names of the establishment only and the
average number of girls distributed among them during 2009-10.

' These figures are a monthly snapshot of the custodial population, taken on the last Friday of the month or the first Friday of the following
month, depending on which is nea
[...]
remand by Welsh young people has increased from
8,329 bed nights in 2009/10 to 9,058 bed nights in 2010/11.

Action point 6: The numbers of secure remands ending in custodial sentences.

In 2010 the estimated number of young people on secure remand who received a custodial
sentence in Wales (combined court) was 71 (42%)°.

| would be grateful if you could share the above information with members.

Carl Sargeant AC/ AM

Y Gweinidog Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Minister for Local Government and Communities

* Bed nights are calculated by counting every bed night that occurred during the period, regardless of whether the custodial episode had
started or ended during the period.

3

Defined as being aged 10 - 17 at the date of appearance in court, Includes those remanded in custody at any stage of proceedings at

magistrates' and the Crown Court who may also have been given bail at some stage of those proceedings. Magistrates' courts figures

exclude those committed for trial or sentence at the Crown Court and those who failed to appear. Every effort is made to ensure that the
figures presented are accurate and complete. However, it is important to note that these data have been extracted from large
administrative data systems generated by the courts. Prepared and supplied by Justice Statistics Analytical Services within the Ministry of

Justice.

Page 161



	Agenda
	8a Paper CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 1 - Correspondence from ATL Cymru regarding the implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009, at the Committee meeting on 17 November
	8b Paper CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 2 - Correspondence from NTfW regarding the implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009, at the Committee meeting on 1 December
	8c Paper CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 3 - Correspondence from Careers Wales regarding the implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009, at the Committee meeting on 1 December
	8d Paper CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 4 - Correspondence from UCU regarding the implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009, at the Committee meeting on 17 November
	8e Paper CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 5 - Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services (dated 4 December 2011) responding to issues raised during the discussion of the draft budget in Committee on 19 October 2011
	8f Paper CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 6 - Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services (dated 14 December 2011) responding to issues raised during the discussion on the children™s oral health inquiry in Committee on 3 November 2011
	8g Paper CYP(4)-01-12 Paper 7 - Correspondence from the Minister for Local Government and Communities, dated, 22 December 2011, regarding information from the Youth Justice Board following Committee on 5 October 2011



Minutes of the meeting

Children and Young People Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 12 January 2012 ‘
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:30 - 12:04 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: F*
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200000_12_01_2012&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Christine Chapman (Chair)

Assembly Members: h
v Jocelyn Davies

Suzy Davies

Mark Drakeford (In place of Keith Davies)
Julie Morgan

Lynne Neagle

Jenny Rathbone

Aled Roberts

David Bryer, Regional Director for South Wales, the Urdd

Wit :
Itnesses Rhun Dafydd, Ysgol Bro Morgannwg student

Greta Isaac, Ysgol Bro Morgannwg student
Sian Browne, Head of Learning 4 Life, Llamau
Nicole Broom, Llamau student

Sarah Lee, Llamau student

Claire Morris (Clerk)

i ff:
Committee Sta Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Anne Thomas (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions

1.1 The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. Apologies were received from
Angela Burns, Simon Thomas and Keith Davies. Mark Drakeford substituted for Keith
Davies.

2. Implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009:
Evidence Session


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_12_01_2012&t=0&l=en

2.1 The Chair welcomed the witnesses. Members questioned the witnesses on the
implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009

3. Implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009:

Evidence Session
3.1 The Chair welcomed the witnesses. Members questioned the witnesses on the
implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009.

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
4.1 Members agreed the motion to exclude the public for the remainder of the
business.

5. Children's Oral Health in Wales: Consideration of the draft

recommendations
5.1 Members considered the draft recommendations for the oral health inquiry.

6. Flying Start: Consideration of the terms of reference
6.1 Members considered the suggested terms of reference for a future inquiry into
Flying Start.

7. Implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009:
Discussion of evidence

7.1 Members discussed the evidence received during the inquiry into the
implementation into the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009.

8. Papers to note
8.1 The Committee noted the correspondence.

8.1 Paper CYP(4)-01-12 (Paper 1) - Correspondence from ATL Cymru regarding the
implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009, at the Committee
meeting on 17 November

8.2 Paper CYP(4)-01-12 (Paper 2) - Correspondence from NTfW regarding the
implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009, at the Committee
meeting on 1 December

8.3 Paper CYP(4)-01-12 (Paper 3) - Correspondence from Careers Wales regarding the
implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009, at the Committee
meeting on 1 December

8.4 Paper CYP(4)-01-12 (Paper 4) - Correspondence from UCU regarding the
implementation of the Learning and Skills (Wales) Measure 2009, at the Committee
meeting on 17 November

8.5 Paper CYP(4)-01-12 (Paper 5) - Correspondence from the Minister for Health and
Social Services (dated 4 December 2011) responding to issues raised during the
discussion of the draft budget in Committee on 19 October 2011



8.6 Paper CYP(4)-01-12 (Paper 6) - Correspondence from the Minister for Health and
Social Services (dated 14 December 2011) responding to issues raised during the
discussion on the children’s oral health inquiry in Committee on 3 November 2011

8.7 Paper CYP(4)-01-12 (paper 7) - Correspondence from the Minister for Local
Government and Communities, dated, 22 December 2011, regarding information from
the Youth Justice Board following Committee on 5 October 2011

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305

